

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CASPER SLEEP, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

DEREK HALES and
HALESPOLIS LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-cv-03223

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P 12(b)(6)**

Jeffrey S. Jacobson (JJ-8872)
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 808-5145
jjacobson@kelleydrye.com

*Counsel for Defendants
Derek Hales and Halesopolis LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. CASPER HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FALSE ADVERTISING UNDER SECTION 43(A) OF THE LANHAM ACT	1
A. Casper Has Failed To Identify Any Statement Made By Hales That Could Give Rise to Lanham Act Liability	1
B. Casper Has Failed to Plead Materiality	6
C. Casper Has Failed to Demonstrate Proximate Cause Sufficient To Satisfy The Supreme Court’s Lexmark Standard	7
II. CASPER HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FALSE ADVERTISING UNDER NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Bullion, Inc. v. Regal Assets, LLC</i> , No. CV 14-01873 DDP, 2014 WL 6453783 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014).....	2
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 39, 53 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	4
<i>Conopco Inc. v. Wells Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2223 (NRB), 2015 WL 2330115 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , No. 16 Civ. 57 (PAE), 2016 WL 3773394 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016)	1, 2, 8
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-592, 2016 WL 3348431 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2016).....	2
<i>iYogi Holding Pvt. Ltd. v. Secure Remote Support, Inc.</i> , No. C-11-592 CW, 2011 WL 6291793 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011).....	3
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Pharmaceutical Manuf. v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>North State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 96 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	10
<i>Orlander v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Oswego Laborers Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	10
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Software AG, Inc. v. Consist Software Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 389 (CM) (FM), 2008 WL 563449 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Student Advantage v. CollegeClub.com</i> , No. 99 Civ. 8604 (JSR), 1999 WL 1095601 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1999)	7

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007).....3

Vidal Sassoon, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Co.,
661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981).....4

Vitamins Online, Inc. v. Heartwise, Inc.,
No. 2:13-CV-982-DAK, 2016 WL 538458 (D. Utah Feb. 9, 2016).....2
